### 503937012 07/28/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3983666

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
APPLE INC.	02/29/2016	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTELLIGENT ENERGY LIMITED		
Street Address:	CHARNWOOD BUILDING		
Internal Address:	HOLYWELL PARK, ASHBY ROAD		
City:	LOUGHBOROUGH, LEICESTERSHIRE		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	LE11 3GB		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	12759933		
Application Number:	14615260		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (505) 401-1032

Email: anand.chellappa@iptekk.com

Correspondent Name: IPTEKK, LLC

Address Line 1: 8100 WYOMING BLVD NE, SUITE M4, #339
Address Line 4: ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87113

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32106.1002		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANAND S. CHELLAPPA		
SIGNATURE:	/Anand S. Chellappa/		
DATE SIGNED:	07/28/2016		

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=32106.1002 Assignment of Patent Rights#page1.tif source=32106.1002 Assignment of Patent Rights#page2.tif

PATENT 503937012 REEL: 039285 FRAME: 0961

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This patent assignment (this "Assignment") is entered into as of the date set forth below by and between (1) APPLE INC., a California corporation with a principal place of business at 1 Infinite Loop, Cupertino, California 95014, USA (the "Assignor") and (2) INTELLIGENT ENERGY LIMITED, a company incorporated in England and Wales under company number 03958217 and whose registered office address is at Charnwood Building Holywell Park, Ashby Road, Loughborough, Leicestershire, LE11 3GB, UK (the "Assignee").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of the following (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights"):

- (a) all provisional patent applications, patent applications, and patents listed in the attached Appendix (the "Patents");
- (b) to the extent owned or controlled by Assignor, all provisional patent applications, patent applications, patents or other similar governmental grants or issuances worldwide: (i) from which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority; and/or (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- (c) to the extent owned or controlled by the Assignor, all re-issues, re-examinations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, and divisions, worldwide, of any provisional patent application, patent application, patent or other governmental grant or issuance set forth in clauses (a) and/or (b) (clauses (a) through (c), collectively, the "Assigned Patents");
- (d) any inventions, invention disclosures, discoveries and other items claimed or described in any Assigned Patent and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, discoveries and other items, worldwide, whether any patent applications have been held or any patents have issued on such inventions, invention disclosures, and/or discoveries and whether or not claims related to any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, abandoned or the like (collectively, the "Assigned Inventions");
- (e) all rights to apply, in any or all countries of the world, for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type, or any other form of intellectual property right protection, with respect to any Assigned Invention, including, without limitation, the right to file for any patent applications under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding:
- (f) any causes of action (whether currently pending, filed or otherwise) and all other enforcement rights and rights to remedies under, on account of, or related to, any Assigned Patent Rights, including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for: (i) damages; (ii) injunctive relief; and (iii) other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights and all rights to sue for any of the foregoing;
- (g) all rights to collect past and future royalties and other payments under, on account of, or related to any of the Assigned Patents and/or any of the foregoing clauses (a) through (f); and

PATENT REEL: 039285 FRAME: 0962 (h) all other rights and interests worldwide, arising out of in connection with or in relation to any of the Assigned Patents or the Assigned Inventions.

The Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Assigned Patent Rights in the name of the Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

In witness whereof, intending to be legally bound, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the Assignment Date.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE ASSIGNEE
APPLE INC.	INTELLIGENT ENERGY LIMITED
By:	By:
Name: BT CANGUS	Name: DCHENRI WNAND
Title: UP+Chief IP (COVISE)	Title: <u>CEO</u>
Date: <u>FBS 25 2616</u>	Date: 6th June 2016

#### Appendix

Title	Territary	Application No.	Publication No.	Earliest Priority Date	Filing Date
Reduced-weight fuel cell plate with corrasion resistant coating	USA	12/759933	US8956784	<b>,</b>	14 Apr 2010
Reduced-weight fuel cell place with corrosion resistant coating	USA	14/615260	US2015/0221960	*	05 Feb 2015

PATENT REEL: 039285 FRAME: 0963

**RECORDED: 07/28/2016**